geochemical survey sample plan was designed to provide suitable data to address the survey

objective discussed in the previous section. This sample spacing was evaluated as adequate to

resolve configuration of subsurface hydrocarbon charge similar to gas, and was created by

VINTAGEin cooperation with GORE.

A total of one hundred ninety-six (196) grid samples were placed in the ground for this survey

(‘field samples’), and then returned for laboratory analysis. In addition, thirty (30) samples were

used for geochemical modeling purposes (‘model samples’), and were placed in gas production

[...]

geochemical survey sample plan was designed to provide suitable data to address the survey

objective discussed in the previous section. This sample spacing was evaluated as adequate to

resolve configuration of subsurface hydrocarbon charge similar to gas, and was created by

VINTAGEin cooperation with GORE.

A total of one hundred ninety-six (196) grid samples were placed in the ground for this survey

(‘field samples’), and then returned for laboratory analysis. In addition, thirty (30) samples were

used for geochemical modeling purposes (‘model samples’), and were placed in gas production